
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 13 February 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Nicholas Bardsley
Gwilym Butler
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport
Robert Macey
David Minnery
Lezley Picton

Dean Carroll
Rob Gittins
Simon Harris
Roger Hughes
Elliott Lynch
Alex Phillips
Ed Potter

Your Committee Officer is: 

Amanda Holyoak 
Tel:  01743 257714
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 
January 2019

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is not later than 24 hours prior to the start of the meeting.  

5 Member Questions 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given due notice, the 
deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00 pm on Friday 8 February 2019.

6 Scrutiny Items 

To consider any issues from Council or any of the Scrutiny Committees:

Report from Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Smoking 
Cessation – TO FOLLOW

Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group Final Report – TO FOLLOW

Report from the Meeting Housing Need
[...]

Quarter 3, with 75% of the year elapsed.
 In 2019/20 and 2020/21 capital receipts are currently projected to be lower 

than those required for the programme to values of £6.721m and £8.928m 
respectively. Therefore, urgent action is required to progress further disposals 
identified in both the current and future years.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Members:
A. Note that at the end of Quarter 3 (31st December 2018), the full year revenue 

forecast is a potential overspend of £0.072m;
B. Consider the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund balance.
C. Approve net budget variations of £6.866m to the 2018/19 capital programme, 

detailed in Appendix 3/Table 6, and the re-profiled 2018/19 capital budget of 
£65.856m. 

D. Accept the capital expenditure to date of £28.961m, representing 44% of the 
revised capital budget for 2018/19, with 75% of the year having elapsed.

E. Approve that Shropshire Council act as accountable body on behalf of the 
Shropshire & Telford & Wrekin One Public Estate programme.

REPORT

3. Background

3.1 The monitoring reports track progress against agreed budget decisions, 
consider any budget changes (including re-profiling on Capital), forecast any 
significant variances to the budget, and enable corrective action to be taken 
to attempt to ensure a balanced budget at year end.

3.2 Revenue variances are reported on an exception basis depending on the total 
variance from budget, and the percentage change in projection in any one 
period.

Green Variance +/- 1% (or £0.05m if budget less than £5m)
Amber Overspend between 1%-2% (or £0.05m-£0.1m if budget less than 

£5m)
Red Variance over 2% (or £0.1m if budget less than £5m)
Yellow Underspend more than 1% (or £0.05m if budget less than £5m)



Cabinet, 13th February 2019: Financial Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 2018/19

3

3.3 In addition, given the level of savings proposals identified for delivery in 
2018/19, this report also includes a second RAG rating, specificall
[...]
 of the next financial year so that savings, both cash and effeiciency 
savings can be realised.



Committee and Date

Cabinet

13 February 2019

Item

Public

ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES 2018-24

Responsible Officer James Walton
Email: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: (01743) 258915

1. Summary

1.1. Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Authority’s Chief Financial 
Officer is required to report on the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes 
of the budget calculations and the adequacy of the proposed reserves.

2. Recommendations

Members are asked to:

A Approve the recommended level of general balances to support the 2019/20 revenue 
budget at £20.400m, noting that the projected balance will be below this for 2019/20; 

B Note the projected recommended level of general reserves for the following four years 
at £26.017m in 2020/21, £32.604m in 2021/22, £34.312m in 2022/23 and £34.700m 
in 2023/24. 

C Note that further consideration will be made of the implications of figures contained 
within this report and should there be any material change required, this will be 
reported to Council on 28 February 2019.

3. Background

3.1. Each year council considers a Statement of the Robustness of Estimates. Budget 
estimates are estimates of spending and income made at a point in time. This 
statement about the robustness of estimates cannot give a guaranteed assurance 
about the budget, but in an objective and systematic manner gives members 
reasonable assurances that the budget has been based on the best available 
information and assumptions.

3.2. In order to meet the requirements for the robustness of estimates a number of key 
processes were put into place, including:



Cabinet, 13 February 2019:  ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES 2018-24

2

 Review of expenditure and resources for the entire council for next five years to 
identify the underlying viability of the council’s resource envelop
[...]
 year of this policy 



Cabinet: 13th February 2019 Fees and Charges 2019/20

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 2

and as such rent will be subject to a 1% reduction from April 2019. Service charges and 
rent for Shared Ownership homes are not bound by this requirement

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Members:-

2.1 Note the breakdown of the total income for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and in particular that the 
proposed 2019/20 charges for discretionary services represent only £39.319m of the 
£78.860m of income derived from Fees and Charges.

2.2 Approve the charges for 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix 3 to be implemented 1 April 2019, 
recognising that managers have proposed varying policies for 2019/20.

2.3 Note that as previously agreed, any changes to fees and charges proposed by Shropshire 
Community Leisure Trust Ltd. in relation to the outsourced leisure facilities will only be 
referred to cabinet and council for approval if the proposed increases exceed Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) for the preceding November.

2.4 Subject to restrictions or exemptions identified in the Welfare Reform and Work Bill it is 
recommended to Council that  

I. Social Housing rents for 2019/20 are reduced by 1% from 1st April 2019.

II. Affordable rents for 2019/20 are reduced by 1% from 1st April 2019.

III. Shared Ownership rents continue to be set at 2.75% of the outstanding capital 
value of the home at the time of sale and thereafter increased each April in 
accordance with the terms specified in the lease agreements.

IV. Service charges continue to be set on the basis of actual cost.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Income is a key part of the Council’s financial strategy. The identification of additional 
income across the Council provides opportunities to remove the Council’s reliance on other 
forms of funding, some of which we are unable to control. The key risks associated with 
income generation relate to the potential for u
[...]
 to £97.42 per week. 
The overall impact to the HRA will be a reduction in rent income of £168,800 from 



Cabinet: 13th February 2019 Fees and Charges 2019/20

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 68

2018/19 to 2019/20. The inflationary increase for shared ownership properties will 
increase the average weekly rent by £1.23 to £36.35 (52 week basis).



Committee and Date

Cabinet
13th February 2019

Item Paper

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk    Tel:01743 258915        

ESTIMATED COLLECTION FUND OUTTURN FOR 2018/19

1. Summary

1.1 Shropshire Council is required by statute to maintain a Collection Fund separate from the 
General Fund of the Council.

1.2 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) requires the Council as the Billing 
Authority to calculate a Council Tax Collection Fund estimate by 15th January each year.

1.3 The Non-Domestic Rating (Rates Retention) Regulations 2013 require the Council as the 
Billing Authority to calculate a Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) Collection Fund estimate on or 
before 31st January each year.

1.4 The purpose of this report is to advise Cabinet of the estimated Collection Fund 
surpluses/deficits for 2018/19, calculated as at the 15th January 2019 for Council Tax and as 
at 31st January 2019 for NDR, for the year ending 31st March 2019.

1.5 The report also determines the respective shares of the estimated surpluses/deficits 
notifiable to the major precepting authorities.

2. Recommendations

Members are asked:

2.1 To note the overall Collection Fund estimated surplus of £3.106m for the year ending 
31st March 2019, comprised of an estimated surplus of £3.666m for Council Tax and an 
estimated deficit of £0.560m for Non-Domestic Rates (NDR).

2.2 To note the distribution of the Collection Fund estimated surplus for Council Tax and deficit 
for NDR to the major / relevant precepting authorities and the Secretary of State.

2.3 To note Shropshire Council’s share of the o
[...]
ciation and the 
Meres & Mosses Housing Association) and Severnside Housing at an 
agreed rate. It has previously been agreed to offer to lend up to £10 million to 
each of these Housing Associations in order to support the building of 
affordable housing and shared office accommodation in Shropshire.  For 
security purposes, each loan has been secured against existing assets held 
by or owned by the Housing Association. To date £9,770,000 has been 
drawn down by Shropshire Housing Ltd and £10,000,000 by Severnside 
Housing.

 In December 2017, Cabinet & Council approved the purchase of units held in 
a Jersey Property Unit Trust (JPUT) for the acquisition of 100% of the units 
for the Shrewsbury Shopping Centres. This has reduced cash balances 
available for investment in 2018/19 by £52.6m which represents the actual 
payment made on 23 January 2018. This investment will be classified as a 
short term capital investment and has been financed from internal cash 
balances in the short to medium term. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. Recommendations to Cabinet

Cabinet recommend that Council:-

a) Approve, with any comments, the Treasury Strategy for 2019/20.

b) Approve, with any comments, the Prudential Indicators, set out in Appendix 1, 
in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003.

c) Approve, with any comments, the Investment Strategy, set out in Appendix 2 in 
accordance with the CLG Guidance on Local Government Investments. 

d) Approve, with any comments, the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Statement, set out in Appendix 3.

e) Authorise the Section 151 Officer to exercise the borrowing powers contained 
in Section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 and to manage the Council’s 
debt portfolio in accordance with the Treasury Strategy.

f) Authorise the Section 151 Officer to use other Foreign Banks which meet Link’s 
creditworthiness policy as required.  



Cabinet 13 February 2019, Council 28 February 2019, Audit Committee 25 February 2019:  Treasury 
Management Strategy, MRP Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2019/2020

Contact:  James Walton on (01743) 258915 3

2.2. Recommendations to Audit Committee

g) Audit Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate 
comment, the Treasury Strategy 2019/20.

2.3. Recommendations to the Council

h) Approve, with any comments, the Treasury Strategy for 2019/20.

i) Approve, with any comments, the Prudential Indicators, set out in Appendix 1, 
in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003.

j) Approve, with any comments, the Investment Strategy, set out in Appendix 2 in 
accordance with the CLG Guidance on Local Government Investments. 

k) Approve, with any comments, the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Statement, set out in Appendix 3. 

l) Authorise the Section 151 Officer to exercise the borrowing powers contained 
in Section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 and to manage the Council’s 
debt portfolio in accordance with the Treasury Strategy.

m) Authorise the Section 151 Officer to use other Foreign Banks which meet Link’s 
creditworthiness policy as required.   

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1. The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions 
of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.2. There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 
arising from this report. 

3.3. Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 
Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices and the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance together with the rigorous internal controls will 
enable the Council to manage the risk associated with Treasury Management 
activities and the potential for financial loss.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 The financial implications arising from the Treasury Strategy are detailed in this 
report.  The Council makes assumptions about the levels of borrowing and 
investment income over the financial year. Reduce
[...]
ry 2019

Item

Public

DETERMINATION OF ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2020/21

Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw - Director of Children's Services
e-mail: karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 254201 Fax (01743) 254310

1. Summary

In accordance with the School Admissions Code, consultation on our admission 
arrangements for 2020/21 must be completed by 31 January 2019 and arrangements 
must be determined before 28 February 2019.  The admission arrangements are 
therefore brought to this Cabinet.

Shropshire Council’s admission arrangements for 2020/21 are largely unchanged, 
other than an amendment recommended by the Minister of State for School Standards 
and the Department for Education (DfE).  That is that in light of proposed changes to 
future legislation, admission authorities are encouraged to give children adopted from 
overseas the second highest admissions priority in their oversubscription criteria.  The 
amendment must be subject to the statutory process for consultation on admission 
arrangements.

Consultation on Shropshire Council’s admission arrangements for 2020/21 took place 
between 12 December 2018 and 25 January 2019.  The Local Admissions Forum has 
recommended the proposed arrangements.  Cabinet is therefore requested to approve 
the change to the Council’s admission arrangements for the 2020/21 academic year.

2. Recommendations

1. That Cabinet approves the proposal to amend Shropshire Council’s admission 
arrangements, namely:

 To give children adopted from overseas the second highest admissions 
priority in their oversubscription criteria.

2. That Cabinet approves the admission arrangements for 2020/21 without further 
amendment to those determined in February 2018.

3. That Cabinet, by agreeing to the above, determines the school admission 
arrangements for Shropshire Council for the academic year 2020/21 and to the 
required publication of the arrangements in accordance with the School Admissions 
Code 2014. 



2

4. That officers 
[...]
ffice, meeting, 

tel:(01743)
tel:(01743)


2

community and education uses, and it is important these uses are considered 
within the framework of the recently approved Shrewsbury Big Town Plan. 

1.7 As part of the next phase of work officers will seek advice from leisure and 
health specialists to ascertain the exact nature of swimming provision 
required for the long-term health and wellbeing of the Shrewsbury and wider 
Shropshire population.

1.8 It is acknowledged that depending on the timeframe for the works, swimming 
provision would be required to ensure continuity of provision.    This will be 
explored as part of this next stage of work and will look at a range of options 
for location considering all key factors including cost, access and new facility 
build time.   

2. Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to:

A. Acknowledge and approve the findings of the recent review that the most 
suitable location for any town centre facility is the existing Quarry site. 

B. Authorise Council officers to commence initial discussions with the operator, 
Shropshire Community Leisure Trust, and their managing agent, Serco 
Leisure Ltd., to investigate the potential to develop a new facility on the 
existing Quarry site.

C. Authorise officers to explore options at Sundorne Sports Village to ensure 
continuity of public swimming within Shrewsbury whilst works to the Quarry 
Pool site takes place. 

D. Agree a revenue budget of £500,000 to undertake the full feasibility 
assessments, due diligence, site investigations and progress to full design of 
the recommended options above.  This will be funded from rescheduled 
projects within earmarked reserves. 

E. Agree that the detailed implementation of all aspects of the recommendations 
made within this report are delegated to the Executive Director of Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure. 

REPORT

1.0       Opportunities Appraisal and Risk Assessment

1.1 A number of issues related to
[...]
s of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves
	11 Fees and Charges  2019/2020
	12 Estimated Collection Fund Outturn 2018/2019
	13 Treasury Management Update Quarter 3 2018/19
	Appendix A Quarter 3 201819
	Appendix B Q3 201819
	Appendix C Q3 201819

	14 Treasury Strategy 2019 - 2020
	TreasManStrat1920Appx1Council
	TreasManStrat1920 Appx2
	TreasManStratspec&NonSpecInv1920 Appendix 2a Council
	Appendix 3 - MRP Statement 2019-20

	15 Determination of Admission Arrangements
	Appendix A Shropshire Council Admission Arrangements 2020 to 2021

	16 Managing Highway Risk
	Appendix A 181127_Skidding_Resistance_Policy_draft
	Appendix B 181031 HighwaySafetyInspectionManual - DRAFT (002) (003)
	Appendix C

	17 Quarry Pool - Swimming Provision in Shrewsbury
	Appendix 1 - Site Appraisal - Scoring Matrix
	Appendix 2 - Site Evaluation Process




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

27 February 2019

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
11.00 am - 12.07 pm

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Nicholas Bardsley, Gwilym Butler, 
Lee Chapman, Steve Davenport, Robert Macey and Lezley Picton

136 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor David Minnery, Portfolio Holder for Finance.

137 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

138 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 January 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

139 Public Question Time 

There were no questions from members of the public.

140 Member Questions 

A Member question was submitted by Councillor A Boddington relating to the Car Parking 
Strategy and parking permit regime.  A copy of the question and the response provided by 
the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Highways is attached to the signed minutes.

141 Scrutiny Items 

Report from Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
Smoking Cessation Services

The Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee outlined 
the  significant adverse impact that would be caused by the loss of the smoking cessation 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 February 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2

service.  The number of people living with disabling illness was likely to increase and add 
to social care costs and it would increase the risk of harm to babies born to mothers who 
smoke.  The Committee asked that Cabinet consider and ensure that all alternative means 
of delivering smoking cessation services be explored.  

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Health and Social Housing, thanked the 
Committee for its work, and said he shared its concerns around the inequity of public 
health funding for Shropshire.  He reported that the Director of Public Health was doing 
everything he could to fulfil statutory functions and confirmed that Cabinet would explore 
every opportunity to look at alternative means of delivering smoking cessation support.  

Report from Performance Management Scrutiny Committee – Final Report of 
Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group

The Chair of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee thanked Portfolio Holders 
and Directors for attending meetings of the Task and Finish Group and for providing the 
information requested.  She presented the report and drew attention to the pressures of 
delivering services in a large rural county and the need to make some very hard decisions 
and prioritise mandatory services. The Group had expressed concerns that some 
decisions being made now to balance the budget would lead to greater costs in future.  

In response to a question, the Leader of the Council said that the additional £2m received 
in the  budget settlement would be placed in reserves as this would be prudent pending 
the uncertain results of the Comprehensive Spending Review and Fairer Funding Review.  

In response to questions regarding savings from Digital Transformation, the Deputy 
Leader confirmed that implementation had taken longer than expected, but it was better to 
get things right first time.  Savings would be the same but over an elongated timescale 
that would match the budget.  

RESOLVED:  

A. That the recommendation of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be supported as follows:  
Cabinet considers and ensure that all alternative means of delivering smoking 
cessation services are explored

B. That the recommendations of the Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group be 
supported as follows:

Cabinet consider the issues and observations set out within the report.

That a Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group should be in place for 2019/20 for 
the development of the Financial Strategy 2020-2023.

142 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2018/2019 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 February 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3

The Leader introduced a report from the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
detailing the projected revenue expenditure for the whole of 2018/19 as at Quarter 3.

Responding to a Member’s comment about the need for the spending and recruitment 
freeze to achieve a balanced budget, the Leader observed that the very nature of local 
government had led to this action being necessary.  He congratulated members and 
officers for achieving a neutral budget, which was an excellent achievement in view of the 
circumstances.  

RESOLVED:

A. That it be noted that at the end of Quarter 3 (31st December 2018), the full year 
revenue forecast is a potential overspend of £0.072m;

B. To consider the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund balance.
C. To approve net budget variations of £6.866m to the 2018/19 capital programme, 

detailed in Appendix 3/Table 6, and the re-profiled 2018/19 capital budget of 
£65.856m. 

D. To accept the capital expenditure to date of £28.961m, representing 44% of the 
revised capital budget for 2018/19, with 75% of the year having elapsed.

E. To approve that Shropshire Council act as accountable body on behalf of the 
Shropshire & Telford & Wrekin One Public Estate programme.

143 Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 

The Leader introduced a report from the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
setting out the Council’s Financial Strategy over the next five years, with a key focus of 
setting the 2019/20 budget.  The Director explained the considerable uncertainty 
surrounding the 2020/21 Financial Year and beyond, due to changes in local government 
finance as set out in the report.   The budget consultation remained open until 18 February 
2019 and an updated position would be included in the report to Council.  

RESOLVED:

A. To agree and recommend to Council the 2019/20 budget of £592.696m outlined in the Budget 
Book at Appendix 7, including the savings proposals outlined at Appendix 4.

B. To note the changes required to the 2019/20 budget as a result of the Provisional and Final 
Local Government Settlement and revised business rates and collection fund estimates.

C. To note the revised funding gap for the years 2020/21 to 2023/34.

D. To note the continued use of the Policy for Flexibility around the use of Capital Receipts.

144 Capital Strategy 2019/20 To 2023/24 

The Leader introduced the report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
who explained that this was the first year that the Council has been required to prepare a 
Capital Strategy. It was very much a live document which would evolve and change over 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 February 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4

time and be considered at least annually by Cabinet.  In response to questions, the Leader 
referred to plans to expand schools to meet the requirements of house building.  The 
Portfolio Holder Transport and Highways provided an update on plans to upgrade street 
lighting to LED.  

RESOLVED:

A. To agree and recommend to Council the adoption of the Capital Strategy 2019/20 - 2023/24 
attached as Appendix 1.

B. To agree and recommend to Council the revised Capital Programme as set out in the report 
and detailed at Section 7 and Appendix B to the Capital Strategy

145 Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves 

The Leader introduced a technical report from the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance on the robustness of the estimates made for purposes of the budget 
calculations and the adequacy of the proposed reserves.  

RESOLVED:

A. To approve the recommended level of general balances to support the 2019/20 
revenue budget at £20.400m, noting that the projected balance will be below this for 
2019/20; 

B. To note the projected recommended level of general reserves for the following four 
years at £26.017m in 2020/21, £32.604m in 2021/22, £34.312m in 2022/23 and £34.700m 
in 2023/24. 

C. To note that further consideration will be made of the implications of figures 
contained within this report and should there be any material change required, this will be 
reported to Council on 28 February 2019.

146 Fees and Charges  2019/2020 

The Leader introduced a report from the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
on the level of fees and charges to be applied in 2019/20.  In response to a question, the 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Health and Social Housing clarified that the Minimum 
Income Guarantee level was set by Central Government and that vulnerable individuals 
were assessed for needs and financial ability to contribute to services.  

RESOLVED:

1.1 To note the breakdown of the total income for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and in particular 
that the proposed 2019/20 charges for discretionary services represent only 
£39.319m of the £78.860m of income derived from fees and charges.

1.2 To approve the charges for 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix 3 to be 
implemented 1 April 2019, recognising that managers have proposed varying policies 
for 2019/20.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 February 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5

1.3 To note that as previously agreed, any changes to fees and charges proposed by 
Shropshire Community Leisure Trust Ltd. in relation to the outsourced leisure 
facilities will only be referred to cabinet and council for approval if the proposed 
increases exceed consumer price index (cpi) for the preceding November.

1.4 To agree that subject to restrictions or exemptions identified in the welfare reform 
and work bill it is recommended to council that  

I. social housing rents for 2019/20 are reduced by 1% from 1st April 2019.

II. affordable rents for 2019/20 are reduced by 1% from 1st April 2019.

III. Shared Ownership rents continue to be set at 2.75% of the outstanding capital value of 
the home at the time of sale and thereafter increased each April in accordance with 
the terms specified in the lease agreements.

IV. Service charges continue to be set on the basis of actual cost.

147 Estimated Collection Fund Outturn 2018/2019 

The Leader introduced a report from the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
detailing the Estimated Collection Fund surpluses/deficits for 2018/19, calculated at 15 
January 2019 for Council tax and as at 31 January 2019 for Non-Domestic Rates, for the 
year ending 31 March 2019.

RESOLVED:

A To note the overall Collection Fund estimated surplus of £3.106m for the year ending 
31st March 2019, comprised of an estimated surplus of £3.666m for Council Tax and 
an estimated deficit of £0.560m for Non-Domestic Rates (NDR).

B To note the distribution of the Collection Fund estimated surplus for Council Tax and 
deficit for NDR to the major / relevant precepting authorities and the Secretary of 
State.

C To note Shropshire Council’s share of the overall estimated surplus of £3.367m, 
comprised of an estimated surplus of £3.031m for Council Tax and an estimated 
surplus of £0.336m for NDR.

D To note the inclusion of Shropshire Council’s share of the overall estimated surplus 
in the 2019/20 budget.

148 Treasury Management Update Quarter 3 2018/19 

The Leader introduced a report from the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance, 
outlining the Treasury Management activities of the Council during the last quarter.  

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 February 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 6

To accept the position as set out in the report.

149 Treasury Strategy 2019 - 2020 

The Leader introduced a report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance proposing 
the Treasury Strategy for 2019/20 and recommending the Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 
2019/20 to 2021/22.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet recommends that Council:-

a) Approve, with any comments, the Treasury Strategy for 2019/20.

b) Approve, with any comments, the Prudential Indicators, set out in Appendix 1, 
in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003.

c) Approve, with any comments, the Investment Strategy, set out in Appendix 2 
in accordance with the CLG Guidance on Local Government Investments. 

d) Approve, with any comments, the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Statement, set out in Appendix 3.

e) Authorise the Section 151 Officer to exercise the borrowing powers contained 
in Section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 and to manage the Council’s 
debt portfolio in accordance with the Treasury Strategy.

f) Authorise the Section 151 Officer to use other Foreign Banks which meet 
Link’s creditworthiness policy as required.  

150 Determination of Admission Arrangements 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People presented a report of the Director 
of Children’s Services on the determination of Shropshire Council’s admission 
arrangements for 2020/21.  He drew attention to the proposal to amend them to give 
children adopted from outside England the second highest admissions priority in their 
oversubscription criteria and reported that the consultation on the proposed 
arrangements had taken place between 12 December 2018 and 25 January 2019. 

RESOLVED:

A. That Cabinet approve the proposal to amend Shropshire Council’s admission 
arrangements, namely:

 To give children adopted from outside England the second highest 
admissions priority in their oversubscription criteria.

B. That Cabinet approves the admission arrangements for 2020/21 without further 
amendment to those determined in February 2018.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 February 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 7

C. That Cabinet, by agreeing to the above, determines the school admission 
arrangements for Shropshire Council for the academic year 2020/21 and to the 
required publication of the arrangements in accordance with the School Admissions 
Code 2014. 

D. That officers notify the Secretary of State by 28 February 2019 that Shropshire 
Council has determined its school admissions arrangements for the 2020/21 
academic year.

151 Managing Highway Risk 

The Portfolio Holder for Transport and Highways presented the report of the Interim Head 
of Infrastructure and Communities on managing Highway Risk.  

RESOLVED:

A. That Cabinet approve the revised skidding resistance policy, attached at appendix 
A

B. That Cabinet approve the updated highway safety inspection manual, attached at 
appendix B

152 Quarry Pool - Swimming Provision in Shrewsbury 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure presented the report of the Director of 
Place on Future Swimming Provision in Shrewsbury.  This set out the outcome of 
review work which had confirmed that the most suitable location for swimming 
provision was in Shrewsbury town centre and at the existing  Quarry site.  She 
reported on further work needed to determine if a rebuild or major refurbishment would 
be needed and on the opportunity to integrate other uses beyond purely leisure use.  
A design competition would be launched to ensure that the facility complimented its 
location in the Quarry Park.  

In response to questions from Members she confirmed that future decisions would be 
taken in line with the Indoor Leisure Facility Strategy and the Financial Strategy and 
both she and the Leader were committed to delivery.  The Leader agreed that a cross 
party working group would be a useful way to keep all informed of progress.

RESOLVED:

A. To acknowledge and approve the findings of the recent review that the most 
suitable location for any town centre facility is the existing Quarry site. 

B. To authorise Council officers to commence initial discussions with the operator, 
Shropshire Community Leisure Trust, and their managing agent, Serco Leisure 
Ltd., to investigate the potential to develop a new facility on the existing Quarry site.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 February 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 8

C. To authorise officers to explore options at Sundorne Sports Village to ensure 
continuity of public swimming within Shrewsbury whilst works to the Quarry Pool 
site takes place. 

D. To agree a revenue budget of £500,000 to undertake the full feasibility 
assessments, due diligence, site investigations and progress to full design of the 
recommended options above.  This will be funded from rescheduled projects within 
earmarked reserves. 

E. To agree that the detailed implementation of all aspects of the recommendations 
made within this report are delegated to the Executive Director of Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure. 

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


